Non-current financial debt (7,613) 1 (7,612) (11,591) 130 (11,461)

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current financial liabilities  (1,532) (2,554) (4,086) (4,864) (2,868) (7,732)

CAPTIONS NOT INCLUDED IN THE BALANCE SHEET

Net mark-to-market valuation of financial derivaties (excluding exchange rate) (2)  191 - 191 98 - 98

NET DEBT (1,935) (3,824) (13,123) (14,708)

(2) This caption does not consider net market value of financial derivatives other than exchange rate ones

(1) Mainly corresponding to the financial contribution by Repsol Sinopec Brazil which is detailed in the following captions:

2014: "Cash and cash equivalents" amounting to €15 million and "Current financial liabilities" for intragroup loans amounting to €2,535 million, reduced in €37 million due to loans with third parties.

2015: "Cash and cash equivalents" amounting to €11 million; "Current financial liabilities" for intragroup loans amounting to €2,745 million; and €245 million in loans with third parties.

DECEMBER 2014 SEPTEMBER 2015

Proforma
Reclasification

of JV

Financial

investments/

divestments

IFRS-EU Proforma
Reclasification

of JV

Financial

investments/

divestments

IFRS-EU

I. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (1)

EBITDA 3,249 (953) 2,296 3,394 (528) 2,866

Changes in working capital 24 69 93 146 (61) 85

Dividends received (2) 285 196 481 279 128 407

Income taxes received/ (paid) (829) 264 (565) (401) 105 (296)

Other proceeds from/ ( payments for)  operating activities (2) (177) - (177) (358) 25 (333)

OTHER CASH FLOWS FROM/ (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES 2,552 (424) 2,128 3,060 (331) 2,729

II. CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES (1)

2,160 744 (904) 2,000 (11,116) 973 1,302 (8,841)

(1) Cash flows from continued operations

(2) These concepts are included in the Net Debt evolution chart within the caption "Interests and other movements"

JANUARY - SEPTEMBER

2014 2015

RECONCILIATION OF OTHER ECONOMIC DATA AND THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

36

Q3 15 RESULTS

35

This document does not constitute an offer or invitation to purchase or subscribe shares, pursuant to

the provisions of the Spanish Securities market Law (Law 24/1988 of the 28th of July, as amended and

restated) and its implementing regulations. In addition, this document does not constitute an offer to